< D6-/¢
YW &,SJ/H%M

fund/

AMENDMNENT NO. 8
10
COMMUNICATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, made 'and entered effsctive as of June 19, 2016 ("Amendment
No. 6 Effective Date”), by and between SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware
corporation farmerly dolng business as EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC. (hereinafter referred to
as the “‘Company”) and the COUNTY OF INGHAM, a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as the “Customer”), amends the
Communication Services Agreement entered into between said parties effective February 1,
2009, as subsequently amended by AMENDMENT NO. 1 effective February 1, 2011,
AMENDMENT NO. 2 effective September 5, 2012, AMENDMENT NO. 3 effsctive as of
February 11, 2014, AMENDMENT NO. 4 effactive as of March 20, 2015, and AMENDMENT
NO. § effective in or about November 2015, for the installation, maintenance and services of
telecommunications equipment at the Ingham County Correctional Facility at 630 N. Cedar
St., Mason, Mi 48854 (hereinafter referred fo as the “Facility”).

WITNESS:

1. In accordance with Federal Communications Commission 47 CFR Part 64 [47
CFR 64.6020] — Rules for Anclffary Service Charges ("FCC Order"), effective June 20, 20186,
ancilary service charges and fees set forth in the Agreement and all Exhibits shall be shall be
maodified to reflact that the service charges and fees shall be fixed at, but not exceed, the
service charge/fee maximum caps set forth In the FCC Order (the “Applicable June 20

Requirements”). This includes amendment of the Agreement to fix a billing fee of $3.00 for
autematic payment (including through webfinteractive voice response/kiosk) and $5.95 for

payment made via live agent.

2, The call rates for local and Infrastate inmate local telephone calls set forth on
Exhibit D to the Agreement shall be increased, pursuant fo “Option ‘1" proposed by the
Company, in the amount of $0.3248 rate per minute (A copy of Option 1 Is attached hereto).

Page 1 of 2

MAR 0 9 2018

INGHAM copngy g



3. if the Applicable June 20 Redqulremients which formed the basis for this
Amendment No. 6 are stayed, reversed or otherwise invalidated, this Amendment shall be
deemed void and the Parties will revert to the rates and fees of the pre-amendment

agreement.

: 4, All other terms and conditions contained in the above-stated Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect except as modified hereln.

& | The people signing this Amendment No. 6 on behalf of the patrties to the above-
stated Agresment certify by their signatures that they are duly authorized fo sign this
Amendment on behalf of sald parties and that this Amendment has been authorlzed by said

parties.

THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COUNTY OF INGHAM AND
SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. HAVE SIGNED THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE
GONIMUNICATION SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN SAID PARTIES IN THE SPAGES

SET FORTH BELOW.

CUSTOMER: COMPANY:
COUNTY OF lNGHAM SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC,
P
Mj-}’"‘)f)’“-—’ By: AR ez
Name: Kara Hope, Chalrpefson Name: Robert Pickens
Title: County Board of Commissioners Title: Chief Operating Officer
Date:(ﬂ'/-?"/,[o Date: L ~TL -k
APPROVED AS TO FORM

FOR COUNTY OF INGHAM
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY P.C.

Page 2 of 2



